Sibley Collection
2012-28

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

1/
/
DISCOVER

YOUR
HERITAGE

.

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Sibley Collection

Accession Number: 2012-28

Creator: Mary Jane (0O’'Bryon) Sibley (1866-1957)
Extent: 29 files (1760 pages)

Language: English

Abstract: The Sibley Collection consists of correspondence, research notes, and reports
compiled by Mary Jane Sibley. Much of the research focuses on her maternal lines. She also
compiled descendant reports that traced the royal descents of various family lines to early
British royalty. The most prominent surname found in the research was Southworth. Others
include O’Bryon, Tower, Van Steenbergh. Most of these families had roots in New York and
England.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Mary Sibley was acquired by the
Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright of the unpublished writings and research
papers of Mary Sibley is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17,
U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Mary Jane O'Bryon was born on 11 November 1866 in Malden-on-Hudson, Ulster
County, New York. Her parents were Lyman and Lida Ann (Van Steenbergh)
O’Bryon. She married Henry Orrin Sibley on 3 July 1890. He died in 1905. She spent
most of her life in New York, where she was a librarian at Syracuse University and a
professional genealogist. She moved to Clackamas County, Oregon, in 1948 to be
with her sister, Lida M. O'Bryon. She was a member of the Genealogical Forum of
Oregon. Mary died on 9 September 1957.


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

File Description Prominent Surnames Locations Pages
1 Notes, probate records,

biographical sketches, Tower, Walrod, Massachusetts,

correspondence Walrath New York 156
2 Personal correspondence Sibley, Jacobus 9
3 New Hampshire,

New York,

Notes, correspondence dating Fisher, Farman, Riley, Massachusetts,

from as early as the 1890s Decker, Southworth England 61
4 Correspondence dating from as

early as the 1890s Sibley, O'Bryon New York 64
> Southworth, Langton,

Pedigree charts, correspondence, Kingman, Ralph,

reports Palmer England, New York 34
6

Correspondence, ancestor report,  Tower, Van

pedigree chart Steenbergh, O'Bryon New York 18
7 Research notes pertaining to

British royalty England 25
8 Connecticut,

Research notes Allen, Smith Massachusetts 60
& Research notes, descendant charts England,

pertaining to British royalty Massachusetts 67
10 Research notes, descendant charts

pertaining to British royalty England 120
11

Southworth, O'Bryan,

Research notes, correspondence, Sax, Allen, Oosterhout,

descendant charts Ploegh, LeRoy, Tower England, New York 28
12 Research notes from various texts

focusing on the 1600s and 1700s Connecticut 56
13 Correspondence, descendant

charts Southworth, Barnes 66
14 Descendant charts,

correspondence Southworth New York, England 126



15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

24

25

26
27

28

29

Descendants of British royalty and
other lines leading to the
Southworth family

Correspondence, notes

Research notes, correspondence

Correspondence, client research
notes

Church research notes
Church research notes

Location research notes
Research notes

Research notes
Research notes

Correspondence, research notes,
and reports

Pedigree charts, research notes

Correspondence, research notes

Correspondence related to the
Tower Genealogical Society,
research notes

Research notes

Southworth

Southworth, Fuller,
Vaughn

O'Bryon,
VanSteenbergh,
Tower, Sax, Wright

Caverly, Thurston

O'Bryon, Tower,
Hommel, Sax
King, Southworth
Caverly, Caverley,

Calverly, Claerhout,
Seabring

Morgan

Southworth, Sax,
Tower, Prescott

Tower, O'Bryon

Tower, Walrod,
Walrath

England

New York

New York
Pennsylvania, New
Jersey

New York

New York,
Vermont

New York
New York

New York, Ontario,
Canada,

England
England,

Massachusetts,
New York

Massachusetts,
New York

116

52

51

26

34

15
67

40

52

51
130

73

21

136
1760




