Sibley Collection 2012-28

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: <u>manuscripts@gfo.org</u>

Summary

Title: Sibley Collection Accession Number: 2012-28 Creator: Mary Jane (O'Bryon) Sibley (1866-1957) Extent: 29 files (1760 pages) Language: English

Abstract: The Sibley Collection consists of correspondence, research notes, and reports compiled by Mary Jane Sibley. Much of the research focuses on her maternal lines. She also compiled descendant reports that traced the royal descents of various family lines to early British royalty. The most prominent surname found in the research was Southworth. Others include O'Bryon, Tower, Van Steenbergh. Most of these families had roots in New York and England.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Mary Sibley was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting <u>manuscripts@gfo.org</u>.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright of the unpublished writings and research papers of Mary Sibley is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Mary Jane O'Bryon was born on 11 November 1866 in Malden-on-Hudson, Ulster County, New York. Her parents were Lyman and Lida Ann (Van Steenbergh) O'Bryon. She married Henry Orrin Sibley on 3 July 1890. He died in 1905. She spent most of her life in New York, where she was a librarian at Syracuse University and a professional genealogist. She moved to Clackamas County, Oregon, in 1948 to be with her sister, Lida M. O'Bryon. She was a member of the Genealogical Forum of Oregon. Mary died on 9 September 1957.

Finding Aid

File	Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	Notes, probate records, biographical sketches, correspondence	Tower, Walrod, Walrath	Massachusetts, New York	156
2	Personal correspondence	Sibley, Jacobus		9
3	Notes, correspondence dating from as early as the 1890s	Fisher, Farman, Riley, Decker, Southworth	New Hampshire, New York, Massachusetts, England	61
4	Correspondence dating from as early as the 1890s	Sibley, O'Bryon	New York	64
5	Pedigree charts, correspondence, reports	Southworth, Langton, Kingman, Ralph, Palmer	England, New York	34
6	Correspondence, ancestor report, pedigree chart	Tower, Van Steenbergh, O'Bryon	New York	18
7	Research notes pertaining to British royalty		England	25
8	Research notes	Allen, Smith	Connecticut, Massachusetts	60
9	Research notes, descendant charts pertaining to British royalty		England, Massachusetts	67
10	Research notes, descendant charts pertaining to British royalty		England	120
11	Research notes, correspondence, descendant charts	Southworth, O'Bryan, Sax, Allen, Oosterhout, Ploegh, LeRoy, Tower	England, New York	28
12	Research notes from various texts focusing on the 1600s and 1700s		Connecticut	56
13	Correspondence, descendant charts	Southworth, Barnes		66
14	Descendant charts, correspondence	Southworth	New York, England	126

15	Descendants of British royalty and other lines leading to the			
	Southworth family	Southworth	England	116
16	Correspondence, notes	Southworth, Fuller, Vaughn		52
17	Dessent sets some sedes s	O'Bryon, VanSteenbergh,	New Yest	54
18	Research notes, correspondence	Tower, Sax, Wright	New York	51
10	Correspondence, client research notes	Caverly, Thurston	New York	26
19	Church research notes		Pennsylvania, New Jersey	6
20	Church research notes		New York	34
21			New York,	
	Location research notes		Vermont	15
22	Research notes			67
23	Research notes	O'Bryon, Tower, Hommel, Sax	New York	40
24	Research notes	King, Southworth	New York	52
25		Caverly, Caverley,		-
	Correspondence, research notes, and reports	Calverly, Claerhout, Seabring	New York, Ontario, Canada,	51
26	Pedigree charts, research notes	Morgan	England	130
27	0 <i>i</i>	Southworth, Sax,	England, Massachusetts,	
	Correspondence, research notes	Tower, Prescott	New York	73
28	Correspondence related to the Tower Genealogical Society,			
20	research notes	Tower, O'Bryon		21
29	Possarch potos	Tower, Walrod, Walrath	Massachusetts, New York	126
	Research notes	vvalfath	New YORK	136 1760
				1/00